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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Gary L. Bosley on behalf of the legal owners 

of the subject property, Springlake Farms, Inc. and Bush Meadows, LLC, and the lessee, Bosley 

Construction Company. Petitioner is requesting Special Hearing relief in accordance with 

Section 500.7 and pursuant to Section 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) for Property #1 (also known as Parcel 319) owned by Springlake Farms, Inc. and for 

Property #2 ( also known as Parcel 1118) owned by Bush Meadows, LLC, to affirm the 

continuation of an existing non-conforming use over time and over lot lines without regard to 

internal setback lines. Petitioner is also requesting Variance relief from Section lAOl.3.B.3 for 

Property #2 ( also known as Parcel 1118) owned by Bush Meadows, LLC to permit a side yard 

setback of as little as O feet in lieu of the 35 feet required. The subject property and requested 

relief are more fully described on the site plans that were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibits lA (for the special hearing petition) and lB (for the variance petition), 

respectively . 
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner 

Gary L. Bosley on behalf of Bosley Construction Company, Springlake Farms, Inc. and Bush 

Meadows, LLC, and Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for Petitioner. Also appearing in 

support of the requested relief was Kenneth Colbert with Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., the 

professional engineer who prepared the site plans. Attending the hearing as interested citizens 

were George Harman of 5429 Weywood Drive and S. Glenn Elseroad of 5423 Mt. Gilead Road 

in Reisterstown, MD. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is irregular-shaped and 

consists of two parcels of land -- Parcel 319 which is approximately 88.18 acres in size and 

Parcel 1118 which is approximately 53.10 acres in size, for a total site area of just over 141 

acres. As shown on the most recent zoning map that was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 2, the property is predominantly zoned R.C.2, with small, incidental areas 

zoned R.C.4, R.C.5 , R.C.8, D.R.3 .5, and B.L.-C.R. The property is located primarily on the west 

side of Hanover Pike (Route 30), just north of the terminus of Interstate 795 and its intersection 

with Butler Road, in the Reisterstown area of Baltimore County. Access to the property is by 

way of a driveway leading from Hanover Pike near the southeast comer of the property. There is 

a combination of uses near the subject property that are reflected in the varying zoning 

classifications, including commercial, residential, and agricultural. As seen in the aerial 

photograph that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 3, there is 

residential development to the southeast, a lumberyard, veterinary center, and landscape 

contractor to the north, and wooded areas and farmland that surrounds the property. 

Petitioner' s attorney, Ms. Dopkin, explained that the subject property that includes 

Parcels 319 and 1118 have essentially been in the Bosley family since 1954. By 1996, Charles 

Bosley was the sole stockholder of Springlake Farms, Inc. and was the only member of Bush 



Meadows, LLC, hence, he effectively controlled both properties. Mr. Bosley died in 2007 and 

Bush Meadows, LLC is now controlled by Gary and Jerry Bosley. Springlake Farms, Inc. now 

has other stockholders among the Bosley family, including a number of Charles Bosley's heirs. 

The reason the instant Petitions were filed stems from a one-story building that was built in 

approximately 2003. As shown on the site plans, the buildings related to the operation of 

Petitioner's contracting business are located primarily on the southeast portion of Parcel 1118, 

including the building that is the subject of the instant Petitions. Not being aware of the 

significance of the internal lot lines between Parcels 1118 and 319, Charles Bosley directed that 

the one-story building be built in 2003. 

Unfortunately, as also shown on the site plans, a comer of this one-story building was 

constructed directly on the property line between Parcels · 1118 and 319. A Code Enforcement 

Correction Notice was issued on November 21 , 2008 for failure to obtain building, plumbing and 

electrical permits for the construction of an office building. 1 As such, Petitioner Gary Bosley is 

requesting variance relief in order to legitimize this existing building. Petitioner is also 

requesting special hearing relief to affirm the continuation of the use of the property for a 

contracting business and contractor' s yard as an existing non-conforming use over time and over 

lot lines without regard to internal setback lines. 

In support of the special hearing request, Mr. Colbert, Petitioner' s consulting engineer, 

discussed his investigation into the history of the property and revealed that the overall 141 acre 

site was acquired by Springlake Farms, Inc. (of which Mr. Bosley was a shareholder) from the 

Kirkpatrick family in 1954. In 1992, Springlake Farms, Inc. sold a portion of the 141 acre 

property to Charles Bosley. This 53 acre parcel came to be known as Parcel 1118, with the 

remaining 88 acres owned by Springlake Farms, Inc. becoming known as Parcel 319. In 1998, 

1 Case No: C0-0053330 
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Charles Bosley sold Parcel 1118 to Bush Meadows, LLC. As early as 1958, Charles Bosley 

leased the entire 141 acre tract from Springlake Farms, Inc. At that time, Charles Bosley 

operated his contracting company, Bosley, Inc. , from the subject property. His company 

performed site development including grading, paving, storm drains, etc., and also used the 

property as a contractor's yard for running the business and storing equipment and materials. 

During that same time, in an area of Parcel 319 located east of Parcel 1118 as shown on a 

more detailed aerial photograph that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s 

Exhibit 4, Mr. Bosley built a home, barn, and outbuildings. Mr. Bosley lived there for many 

years and used the barn and buildings for storage of miscellaneous equipment and supplies. The 

1971 zoning map that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 5 shows 

most of the property then zoned M.L. and Mr. Bosley' s use of the property for his contracting 

business was a permitted use. The 1976 zoning map that was marked and accepted into evidence 

as Petitioner's Exhibit 6 saw the imposition of the R.C. zoning and shows the same area that was 

zoned M.L. had been changed to R.C.2. According to Gary Bosley, the various buildings related 

to the contracting business had been destroyed by fire many years ago and replaced; moreover, 

the use of the property for Bosley Contracting Company has been relatively unchanged since 

1971 , and Mr. Bosley merely wishes to continue that use. 

As to the variance, the offending building was erected in the area from which the 

contracting business is operated. According to Gary Bosley, his father, Charles Bosley, never 

really differentiated between the two parcels and the fact that there were internal lot lines 

between Parcels 1118 and 319. The one-story building was built in a location that was most 

logical and convenient in terms of where the driveway and other buildings were situated. In 

short, Charles Bosley did not account for the setback requirement for the building because he 

viewed the property as one large piece of land, since he effectively controlled ownership of both 
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parcels. As to this issue, Mr. Colbert indicated that the need for the variance is driven by the 

presence of these internal lot lines. He also pointed out unusual factors associated with the 

property, including the commonality of ownership of the parcels, commonality of use, the 

location of the building in essentially the center of the property -- where the contractor use is 

occurring. He also pointed out that there would be no increase in density associated with the 

request, nor would there be any detrimental effects on the surrounding community. 

Mr. Harman and Mr. Elseroad testified as interested citizens. These gentlemen are 

familiar to this Commission as a result of their work with the Reisterstown Owings Mills 

Glyndon Coordinating Council (ROG). They also testified on behalf of the Hanover Road 

Association. They did not express opposition to the instant petitions or to Petitioner' s present 

use of the property for the Bosley Contracting Company; however, they were concerned about 

any potential changes in the use or expansion of the use. Obviously, with the imposition of R.C. 

zoning in these areas of the North County, the preference is conservation and protection of the 

land from overdevelopment or from uses inconsistent with the conservation goal. On the other 

hand, Mr. Harman and Mr. Elseroad recognize the present use has been ongoing on the property 

for approximately 50 years. They do not wish to have that use terminated, per se, but want to 

make sure that strict adherence to the requirements of a nonconforming use will be maintained 

going forward. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental 

Protection and Resource Management dated September 9, 2009 which indicates that 

development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of Water 

Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains. Development must also comply with the Forest 

Conservation Regulations . 
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Turning first to the Petition for Special Hearing to affirm the continuation of an existing 

non-conforming use over time and over lot lines without regard to internal setback lines, I am 

persuaded to grant the requested relief. In the context of this case and in deciding whether the 

current activity is within the scope of the non-conforming use, four factors should be considered: 

(1) to what extent does the current use of property reflect the nature and purpose of the original 

non-conforming use; (2) is the current use merely a different manner of utilizing the original 

non-conforming use or does it constitute a use different in character, nature, and kind; (3) does 

the current use have a substantially different effect upon the neighborhood; and (4) is the current 

use a "drastic enlargement or extension" of the original non-conforming use. See, County 

Commissioners of Carroll County v. Zent, 86 Md.App. 745, 753 , 587 A.2d 1205 (1991), quoting 

McKemy v. Baltimore County, 39 Md.App. at 269-70, 385 A.2d 96 (1978). 

Based on the evidence presented, I find that the current activity on the property for 

Petitioner' s contracting business and as a contractor's yard has been ongoing and relatively 

unchanged for the past 50 years. It began with Charles Bosley who, through Springlake Farms, 

Inc., purchased the 141 acre tract in 1954 and began using the property for his site development 

contracting company in 1958. That use has continued with Mr. Bosley' s children, and in 

particular Gary and Jerry Bosley. Although the previous M.L. zoning of the property was 

changed with the imposition of the R.C. zoning, and but for the construction of the one-story 

building that is also the subject of the variance request, the use of the property has remained 

relatively constant over the years. Hence, I find that the current use is consistent with the four 

factors referenced above. 

As to the variance request, I am also persuaded to grant this relief. I find special 

circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of 

the variance request, including the irregular shape of the adjoining properties, the commonality 
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of ownership as well as of use, and the presence of these internal lot lines. These conditions 

render the property unique in a zoning sense. Moreover, if strict compliance with the zoning 

regulations for the property were required, Petitioner would suffer practical difficulty and undue 

hardship in the potential removal of the offending building, merely based on the impact that 

these internal lots lines have on the setback requirements. 

I further find that the variance request can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and 

intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety and general welfare. Thus, I find that the variance can be granted in such a manner 

as to meet the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's special hearing and 

variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County this J g:rtlv day of October, 2009 that Petitioner' s Special Hearing request in 

accordance with Section 500.7 and 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to affirm the continuation of an existing non-conforming use over time and over lot 

lines without regard to internal setback lines be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner's Variance request from Section lAOl.3.B.3 

to permit a side yard setback of as little as O feet in lieu of the 35 feet required be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Petitioner is advised that he may apply for any required building permits and be granted 
same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of 
this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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2. Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection of 
Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 
of the Baltimore County Code). 

3. Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation Regulations 
(Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore County Code). 

4. Compliance with the above regulations, Article 33, Title 3 Protection of Water Quality, 
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains and Article 33, Title 6 Forest Conservation may 
result in significant easements and protective covenants being recorded in Baltimore 
County Land Records which restrict disturbance and use of those areas. 

5. Any request for continuation of use in the required forest buffer easement (FBE) or 
setback from the FBE would require a variance application submittal to DEPRM. A 
variance request is no guarantee of approval. 

6. The reduction of zoning setbacks allowed by this request would not apply to the building 
setbacks required by Article 33, Title 3 Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands 
and Floodplains and Article 33, Title 6 Forest Conservation. 

7. In order to ensure continued compliance with the requirements of a non-conforming use 
and to limit any impermissible changes or expansions of that use, it is expressly 
acknowledged and understood by Petitioner, subject to the specific provisions and 
exceptions set forth in Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. that in general, upon any change from 
such nonconforming use to any other use whatsoever, or any abandonment or 
discontinuance of such nonconforming use for a period of one year or more, the right to 
continue or resume such nonconforming use shall terminate. 

Order. 

THB:pz 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

···-

~fl~ 0MASH. B~S'TW 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUN1Y 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
County Executive 

DEBORAH DOPK.IN, ESQUIRE 
409 WASHINGTON STREET, #1000 
TOWSONMD 21204 

MARYLAND 

October 28, 2009 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2010-0015-SPHA 
Property: 12910 Hanover Road 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

~t~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Gary L. Bosley, 12910 Hanover Road, Reisterstown MD 21136 
Kenneth Colbert, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc., 2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore MD 21209 
George Harman, 5429 Weywood Drive, Reisterstown MD 21136 
S. Glenn Elseroad, 5423 Mt. Gilead Road, Reisterstown MD 21136 
Helene Kehrig, Baltimore County Code Enforcement 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 i Towson. Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www. ba lti morecount ymd.gov 
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Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 12910 Hanover Road (tax acct. no. 04-0419064626) 
which is presently zoned R.C.2

1 
/(C-1/1 Jet..- 5 1 ,(C-i', fbL- C-1(, 't P~- 3 ,C 

(This petition !!!.1:l§1 be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to detennine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

'his box to be com feted b tanner. 

ee attached 

-··· -
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above S~ial Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restnctions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Bosley Construction Company Springlake Farms, Inc. t'(~'lo/ . I , -l 

Address 

Reisterstown, 
City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Maryland 
State 

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire 

Company 

I elephone No. 

21136 
Zip Code 

409 Washington Avenue, #1000 410-821-0200 
Address 

Towson, Maryland 
State 

I eiephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

~ 

12910 Hanover Road 
Address 

Reisterstown, 
City 

Telephone No. 

Maryland 21136 
State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Ken Colbert 
Name 

2835 Smith Avenue 
Address 
Baltimore, 

410-653-3838 
I elephone No. 

Maryland 21209 
State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _ _ _____ _ 

Case No. 2o 10 - 0 0 (~- - s PH A UNA~LE FOR HEARING / 

REV~ _ 10._.ii,~9 l~ By7/~ Dote 74;7~9 

' ) '~·~: ---·~· ... ,....,,~ ---_______ _,, 



I 'T, Z-

Special hearing pursuant to BCZR § 500.7 and BCZR §104.1 to affirm the continuation of an existing 

non-conforming use over time and over lot lines without regard to internal setback lines. 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 12910 Hanover Road (tax acct. no. 04-2200011999) 
which is presently zoned R.C. 2

1 
f( -G.1 1 K .C..>1 /Z.. C. !'. f!.L-. c,Z.. 1 V.t<... df 

(This petition l11M§.! be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

'his box to be com leted b lanner 

ee attached 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, ~ree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

I/We do solemnly declare and affinn, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Legal OwnerfsJ: 

Bosley Construction Company Bush Meadows, LLC 

Address 
Reisterstown, 
City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Maryland 
State 

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire 
Name - I ype or Pnnt 

Signature 

Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A. 
Company 

I elephone No. 

21136 
21p Code 

409 Washington Avenue, #1000 410-821-0200 
Address 

Towson, 
City 

Maryland 
State 

I elephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

.s'igna re 

12910 Hanover Road 
Address 

Reisterstown, 
Telephone No. 

Maryland 21136 
State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Ken Colbert 
ame 
2835 Smith Avenue 410-653-3838 

Address 
Baltimore, 

City 

I elephone No. 
Maryland 21209 

State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ________ _ 

Case No. 20/c) --0015 -5fH/t . UNA~ LEFORHEARING ~JI</ - y-jz( 
REV 9!15!98 ·.- --·~,,.,;~ p~J?~ i~.f ,; :, ·ewedBy ' Date ~/0// 

... , ., ,;, i':...\;A,I'~-' "'""' c, / f / /;) q '* . \Q ·e~:O . '._... 
, .. ,'.,· ----~ ·--~- .... - P -



Variance from BCZR § lAOl.3.8.3 to permit a side yard setback of as little as O' feet in lieu of the 35' 

required. 



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Planners 

ZONING DESCRIPTION - $ rt=e, A J- ff e-A.te...l r,.J (p 

12910 HANOVER ROAD - PARCELS 319 AND 1118 

Beginning at point in Hanover Pike (Md. Route 30) , which is of varying width , 
179feet north of the centerline of Butler Road , which is of varying width. Thence 
the following courses and distances: 

N 61 °30'00" W, 734.25'; 
S 03°56'03" E, 357.18'; 
N 78°30'00" W, 1435.50'; 
N 35°40'40" W, 1422.50'; 
N 35°40'40" W, 1300.00'; 
N 17°28'31 " E, 1250.28'; 
N 66°16'17" E. 247.49'; 
S 48°44'03" E, 430.00'; 
S 48°44'03" E, 3051 .50'; 
S 81 °30'00" E, 165.00'; 
S 81 °30'00" E, 383.62', thence 
S 09°30'00" W, 1365.38' to the Point of Beginning . 

As recorded in Deeds Liber 12963, folio 159 and Uber 2492, folio 336, and 
containing 141.2782 acres, more or less. Also known as 12910 Hanover Road 
and located in the 4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District. 

·~- ·:"'?" 
.'.'J" 

f'W 
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2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Planners 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
12910 HANOVER ROAD - PARC~L 1118 

Beginning at point which is S 45°07'30" E, 1683.26 feet distant from a point on 
the west side of Hanover Pike (Md. Route 30) , which is of varying width , 455 feet 
north of the centerline of Butler Road , which is of varying width . Thence the 
following courses and distances: 

S 55°04'57" W , 625.07' ; 
N 35° 40'40" W, 679.40'; 
N 80°40'40" W , 212.13'; 
S 54°19'20" W, 610.00'; 
N 35°40'40" W , 1300.00'; 
N 17°28'31 " E, 1250.28'; 
N 66°16'17" E. 247.49'; 
S 48°44'03" E, 430.00'; 
S 41 °15'57" W, 470.00'; 
S 34 °39'34" E, 205.60' thence 
S 48°44'03" E, 2180.12' to the Point of Beginning. 

As recorded in Deed Uber 12963, folio 159 and containing 53.0977 acres, more 
or less. Also known as a portion of 12910 Hanover Road and located in the 4th 
Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District. 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 
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WHITE- CASHIER PINK. AGENCY YELLOW· CUSTOMER GOLD-ACCOUNTING 
PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore County, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore county will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 

\ Identified herein as follows: 
case:# 2010-0015-SPHA 
12910 Hanover Road 
W/slde of Hanover Road, 179 feet +/- north of the 
centerline of Butler Road 
4th Election District - 3rd counclimanlc District 
Legal owner(s): Springlake Farms, Inc. 

& Bush Meadows, LLc 
contract Purchaser: Bosley construction Company 

s'peclal Hearing: to affirm the continuation of an existing 
non-conforming use over time and over lot lines without re­
gard to Internal setback lines. variance: to permit a side 
yard setback of as little as o feet In lieu of the 35 feet re­
quired. 
Hearing: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. 
In Room 104, Jeffe1'110n Building, 105 West Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the Fiie and/or Hearing. 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887·3391. 
9/043 September 3 210589 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

-------i9'H-=,3'-+-f _, 2om 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _~-s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on -1-+-</-=-3f1---,2os:f:L. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 
DATE: 09/08/09 
Case Number: 2010-0015-SPHA 
Petitioner/ Developer: DEBORAH DOPKIN, ESQ.-GARY BOSLEY­
KEN COLBERT of COLBERT, MATZ & ROSENFELT, INC. 
Date of Hearing (Closing): SEPTEMBER 23, 2009 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 
12910 HANOVER ROAD 

The sign(s) were posted on: SEPTEMBER 5, 2009 

ZONING NOTICE 
CASE # ).QIQ·OOJ5-5PHA 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

,OSTNIN(MUIS IU( 10 WUTMU 01 OTN[I CONDUIO,.S H( so1rn111u •mss.HY 
ID mn•• NCIIINI cm 111 1111 

00 IOI' IUIOfl JMIS SICII &JO ,0$l u,na. DA'1' or ..... UIIO(I PO,llJ'Y Of LMJ 

HAIIOICAPPED ACCESSIIU 

~01~ 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666- 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper. will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: d 0/ O - O~ lb- - 5 PfJA 
Petitioner: t!J oJ~ ~ 2h~ r2o 
Address or Location : (2<'11 o ~llv&C Kd I 

PLEASE FORX'JARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name .f6o~ ~~ &VJ U,. 
Address: /?-~ ~ ove..r- c;2...d · 

f?..eatzlecs -~ , Hd- 2..,, 1 3 b 

Telephone Number: 110 - 'frtf 3 - -?-cf =b?; 

Revised 7 /11 /05 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

TIMOTHY M~X~rDJecfo909 
Department of Permits and 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0015-SPHA 
12910 Hanover Road 
W/side of Hanover Road , 179 feet+/- north of the centerline of Butler Road 
4th Election District - 3rct Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Springlake Farms, Inc. & Bush Meadows, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Bosley Construction Company 

Special Hearing to affirm the continuation of an existing non-conforming use over time and over 
lot lines without regard to internal setback lines. Variance to permit a side yard setback of as 
little as O feet in lieu of the 35 feet required . 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue,·Towson 21204 

TK:klm 

C: Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Ave. , Ste. 1000, Towson 21204 
Gary Bosley, 12910 Hanover Road , Reisterstown 21136 
Ken Colbert, 2835 Smith Avenue, Baltimore 21209 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY,SEPTEMBER 5,2009 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review/ County Offi ce Build ing 
I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I / Towson, Maryland 2 I 204 I Phone 410-887-339 I / Fax 4 I 0-887-3048 

www.baltirnorecountyrnd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, September 3, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Bosley Construction Co. 
12910 Hanover Road 
Reisterstown , MD 21136 

410-843-2433 

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0015-SPHA 
12910 Hanover Road 
W/side of Hanover Road, 179 feet+/- north of the centerline of Butler Road 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Springlake Farms, Inc. & Bush Meadows, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Bosley Construction Company 

Special Hearing to affirm the continuation of an existing non-conforming use over time and over 
lot lines without regard to internal setback lines. Variance to permit a side yard setback of as 
little as O feet in lieu of the 35 feet required . 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T: SMITH, JR. 
County Exec utive 

TIMOTHY M. KC)l.'flt:1Q~ lW,ec@009 
Departmenf'of Permits 'and 
Development Management 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0015-SPHA 
12910 Hanover Road 
W/side of Hanover Road , 179 feet+/- north of the centerline of Butler Road 
4 th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Springlake Farms, Inc. & Bush Meadows, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Bosley Construction Company 

Special Hearing to affirm the continuation of an existing non-conforming use over time and over 
lot lines without regard to internal setback lines. Variance to permit a side yard setback of as 
little as O feet in lieu of the 35 feet required . 

Hearing : Monday, September 21 , 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

1 

/ " 105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Towson 21204 

\._Av/, I ~i ,, ~ 
Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Deborah Dopkin , 409 Washington Ave ., Ste. 1000, Towson 21204 
Gary Bosley, 12910 Hanover Road , Reisterstown 21136 
Ken Colbert, 2835 Smith Avenue, Baltimore 21209 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY,SEPTEMBER 5,2009 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . L\_(\) 'i~b '\ 

({Vy 
Zoning Review I County Office Building 

I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, September 3, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Bosley Construction Co. 
12910 Hanover Road 
Reisterstown , MD 21136 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-843-2433 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0015-SPHA 
12910 Hanover Road 
W/side of Hanover Road , 179 feet+/- north of the centerline of Butler Road 
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Springlake Farms, Inc. & Bush Meadows, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Bosley Construction Company 

Special Hearing to affirm the continuation of an existing non-conforming use over time and over 
lot lines without regard to internal setback lines. Variance to permit a side yard setback of as 
little as O feet in lieu of the 35 feet required . 

Hearing : Monday, September 21 , 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
1 5 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

',; 

ILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

Deborah C. Dopkin 
Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A. 
409 Washington Ave.#1000 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear: Deborah C. Dopkin 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Deve/opmenl Management 

September 18, 2009 

RE: Case Number 2010-0015-SPHA, 12910 Hanover Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 10, 2009. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans _or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Springlake Farms, Inc. ; 12910 Hanover Rd. ; Reisterstown, MD 21136 
Bush Meadows, LLC; 12910 Hanover Rd .; Reisterstown, MD 21136 
Ken Colbert; 2835 Smith Ave.; Baltimore, MD 21209 
Bosley Construction Company; 12910 Hanover Rd. ; Reisterstown, MD 21136 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
I I I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I I Towson, Maryland 2 I 204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www. baltimorecountymd .gov 



Patricia Zook - ZAC 10-015-SPHA 12910 H over Road.doc Page 1 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEIVED 

SEP 102009 

ZONING COMMISSI ONER 
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 9, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-015-SPHA 
Address 12910 Hanover Road 

Springlake Farms, Inc. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 27, 2009 

_x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

_x__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the Protection 
of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 
33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

_x__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

1. Compliance with the above regulations, Article 33 Title 3 Protection of Water Quality, 
Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains and Article 33 Title 6 Forest Conservation may result 
in significant easements and protective covenants being recorded in Baltimore County 
Land Records which restrict disturbance and use of those areas. 

2. Any request for continuation of use in the required forest buffer easement (FBE) or 
setback from the FBE would require a variance application submittal to this Department. 
A variance request is no guarantee of approval. 

3. The reduction of zoning setbacks allowed by this request would not apply to the building 
setbacks required by Article 33, Title 3 Protection of Water Quality, Streams, wetlands 
and Floodplains and Article 33, Title 6 Forest Conservation. 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 201 O\ZAC l 0-015-SPHA 12910 Hanover Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: August 7, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-015- Special Hearing and Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Diana Itter in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZACI I 0-0 15.doc 

RECEIVED 

AUG 18 2009 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



.. 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO : Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~ dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 3, 2009 
Item Nos 2010-015, 020, 022, 023, 024 
and 025 

DATE: August 7, 2009 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:kmt 
cc: File 

G:\DevPlanRevlZAC -No CommentslZAC-08032009-NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: August 7, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 10-015- Special Hearing and Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Diana Itter in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\10·01 S.doc 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE 

* 

12910 Hanover Road; WIS Hanover Road, * 
179' N of c/line of Butler Road 
4th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): Springlake Farms, Inc & 
Bush Meadows, LLC * 
Contract Purchaser(s): Bosley Construction Co. 

Petitioner( s) * 

* * * * * * * 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

2010-015-SPHA 

* * * * 
FNTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

AUG 05 zuu~ 

•••····•·········· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{{ .. ;: si ;)/~(~., 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 5th day of August, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Kenneth Colbert, PE, Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc, 2835 

Smith Avenue, Suite G, Baltimore, MD 21209 and Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 409 

Washington Avenue, St 1000, Towson, MD, 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~f(r,>, 21411/ltbf~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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Hanover Road Association 
P. 0 . Box 70 
Boring, Maryland 21020 

Mr. Thomas H. Bostwick 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Baltimore County - Office of Planning 

Dear Mr. Bostick: 

September 22, 2009 

This letter of authorization gives permission for S. Glenn Elseroad and George Harman to 
represent The Hanover Road Association on September 23 , 2009. Both are members in 
good standing and are on the Board of Directors of The Hanover Road Association. The 
Hanover Road Association represents the residents and business owners in the area along 
the Hanover Pike from 795 and Butler Road north to the Carroll County Line. 

The hearing of concern is Case Number 2010-0015 - SPHA. West side Hanover Road -
179 Feet +/- North of Butler Road - 4th Election District. Listed owners are Spring Lake 
Farms Inc. & Bush Meadow LLC. 

We appreciate your cooperation with this matter and the opportunity for our concerns and 
opinions to be heard. 

Robert Slaterbeck - President 

COMMUNITY 

EXHIBIT NO . t 
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:Re: Petition for Reclas,ifica:tion : 
. frotn R-10, R-20 and R-40 Zones 

\

to B-1.. atd M- L Zones-. 
WI S N .. ew Hanover Road 1000' S. 
K-~mp Road, 4th District -
r$pl:'inglake Farms, lnc., 
· etitioner 

......... . . . . . . . . . 

Before 
Zoning Commis·sioner 

of 

. ... . . . . . . . . 

Baltimore County 
No. 69-145-R 

The petitioner requested reda·ssifka:tion of 153 acre t?."act, 
irom R - 10 , R-20 and R-40 Zones to B-L and M-L Zones, on the 
west side of New Hanover Road 1000 feet south of Kemp Road, in 
the Fourth District of Baltimore Courtty. 

The p ,roperty is divide.d into ts110 parcels ; the larg.er· one fo r 
which the P e titioner seeks an M-L zoning comprises 146 acres, and is 
effectively severed from proposed Business-Local parcel by Sus·quehanna 
Tr. nsrn.ission lines right-of-way. · The property fronts on the new Hanove r r 

I 

Roa,1, and the proposed entrarx::e, q.S shown by the Petitioner, hae a s ight 
distance of 1000 feet along this road. According to the testimony o f 
Joseph D. Thompson, a recognized industrial traffic engineer, a tract 
of this size would not be expected to develop quickly, and the present 
new Hanover Road is more th an adequate to take care of traffic gener -
ated by the emerging industrial park over the next five to ten years . 
Within that time, it is anticipated that the Oute r Beltway amd the 
Reisterstown By-pass will have. been constructed and that Butler Road 
will be extended, thus providing additional methods of ingress and egress 
into the industrial tract. 

The same situation exists with regard to the small Business -
Local parcel requested, exct:·pt that the traffic there would be insignifi­
cent. 

A U utilities are available to the subject tract in suffic i ent 
size to accomodate t4e proposed use of the parcel. 

Adp.itionally, tr.e proposed Master Plan for the 1980' a 
indicates this d.rea as being one of those selected for industrial use, 
and for the reasons above cited, together with changes in the neighborhood, 
testified to b y the Petitioner, this reclassification should be granted. 

It is this /:.1--/( day of June, 1969, by the Zoning 
Commissioner of Baltimore County, ORDERED that th € herein described 
property or area should be and the same is here by reclassified from 
R-10, R-20 and R-40 Zones tc B-L and M-L Zones, from and a.fter the 
1.fate of this Order, subject to approval of th · te plan by the Stn te Roads 
Commissi c. .1, Bureau of Fublic Services 

1

fd e ~ -c~ . a __ · g and 
Zoning. ( /J ,-- -

i.r f.,, - . \'. _------r-_c. '-
of 

• 

l 
j 
I 
1 

,.v;. -
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PETITION FbR ZONING RE-CLAS 'FICATION 51 J< 

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION ¥11-~ 

TO THE ZONING COMl.USSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company 

~ · 

~~----~-_ ... __________ .,_ ___ ""' ________ Jegal owner::5.. of the proper:ty situ~te in 

county and which is described in the description and plat attached bereto aud made. a I! 

01e P>"'r~ 
hereof,4:4- /-D 

i.;.•i: l'f . -.i..~. •i,·-,.• 1 • '.. 'i;..-{;,_ ~ ;. -'· -,- -·~,~-:·'-' ~ .. t '1 

h~re1'y petition · , '!//:: 4 _.,t .. l)· 

.. ~·., .::·. ~~ :: .• .. \.·-. 

See at6aJt:h~d descrfption 

.. ;/c: · ~s: 
· ~for-a Special Exception; under the said Zon4lg Law an~ .Zonihg ~gti!aili!~~(~~pre 

County, to-use the herei'l- described property, f~~:,~ ,-C0~~~~1c::.~011_~:i~~~-f-P.'~i2~;tt"' r1.~ 
maintenance of 500 KV electric 1:1:a11smi~_sion ,lines ~}.. _.· .· ."· · · 
~------------------------------- _f-- ------ .::.t~f.: ·. --- . --:":r~~~ , -~ -. ---- ----.. , ,-_~ _-_-·-4i#4'l~-·-h:Z--:sl.:. 

Property is to be posted and 'advertised as pte-sciibed <by Zoning Regufations. ·e · ,~,. · · 

L or we, agree to pay ~xpense11, s>f above re-cl!!S5ification ~ .d}or .~eclai.\~~1. 
posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to ,J>ei b<>tmil/ . . " jillig 

:::_:::,:_,,_::~_•_C:=~ ,dop;,,:~;:~:'. g 7i;;; 
· Vice Pres· d' ntlj.:.l,-:.fD_;l...l. 

• , • ·,.• • • ~; . ' ,' J • I •.' 

------ - Contract purchaser -------------------- ~--_-Lej;f~;----

Addre~:----:----
22 W. _Pennsylvania Avenue ____ _ 

Petitioner's Attorney Tog ~?land ,.....:dl~ ~~ 
Address .. ~d;;'u..=_.c;,. ___ [_~= 

William E. Colburn 

AddresJ_.9<t15 _and EleC:ttri.c_.Buii'd'!,ng __ _ 
Ba,ltimore, Haj,,yland - 2'12~3 

1700 Gas and IH!?ctric B~dg., BaltimQre, Macyljind .. 21203 h ORDE.'RED By The Zonmg Commissioner of Baltimore C~umy, this _______ J_t __________ day 

oL~~r::':!~!}' _______________ , 19V_J, that the subject matter 9i this petition be advertised, as 
\ ,_ 

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-

out Baltimore Coun~ that property be posted, and th'lt the public hearing be had before the Zt>ning 

('omm.:ssioner e,f Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore 

28th !Apr i1 , County, on the _______________________ day oL ----- ·---------------, 19112.1., atl.fl; . .O(Lo clock 

,. '/. !J ,;, I 7-. ___ Ar rrg 9 _ '71 ~M ._.:' ~ n . 1/ .I ., . . r;, 12 . I \ _ (,Lf!(./:1:"l_~tf _{~_· ___ ?~~t!:_~-~ I 
,. · · , ·· _;, Zoning Commissioner of Baltimo.re County. 1 ', 

'(/ - C'' i _- . '$ :') . , • ) , I 
\ .()' lover) \ v. >f 'i 1 

:· 

'-..:.-/' ~ \ 
\ 

.,,,._ ." . ~" ,ii ) 0 ,,,' ~. 
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DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

ACTIVE VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS 



DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARY AND 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

August 20, 2009 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

Rick Wisnom, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

Item No.: 
Legal Owner/Petitioner 
Contract Purchaser: 
Property Address: 
Location Description: 

2010-0015-SPHA 
Springlake Farms, lnc@Bush Meadows LLC 
NIA 
12910 Hanover Rd. 
W/side of Hanover Rd .: 179' +-N/centerline of 
Butler Rd. 

VIIOLA TION INFORMATION: Case No. 
Defendants: 

C00053330 
Springlake Farms Inc. 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME ADDRESS 

Dennis Rioux 111 W. Chesapeake Ave. M.S. 1009 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

x 1. 
x 2. 
x 3. 
x 4. 
D 5. 
D 6. 
D 7. 
D 8. 
x 9. 
D l 0. 
D 11. 
D 12. 
D 13. 
D 14. 

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable) 
Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 
State Tax Assessment printout 
State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
MV A Registration printout (if applicable) 

· Deed (if applicable) 
Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
Photographs including dates taken 
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 
Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable) 
Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 
Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner 's order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/dr 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Planners 

December 17, 2008 

Permits and Development Management 
Code Inspection and Enforcement 
County Office Building, Room 213 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson , MD 21204 

Subject: Bush Meadows, LLC 
12910 Hanover Road 
Property ID 22-00-011999 
CMR No. 2008-187 

Please be advised that we have been engaged by the Owner of the subject 
property to address the Correction Notice dated November 21 . 2008. 

To date we have performed a field survey to locate the improvements on the 
property, and have engaged the services of a Registered Architect to inspect the 
premises and prepare plans and reports as may be needed. 

Do to the extent of services that may be needed, we cannot offer an anticipated 
date for submittal of plans, drawings and reports to the County. We are 
proceeding with due diligence and request that the compliance date be extended 
for a minimum of 120 days. 

Thank you for your consideration in the matter. 

Ke bert, P. E. 
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 

Cc: Bush Meadows, LLC 
Dennis Rioux - Building Inspections 

J:\2008\2008187\20081871tr 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953 
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Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 
Civil Engineers • Surveyors • Planners 

December 17, 2008 

Permits and Development Management 
Code Inspection and Enforcement 
County Office Building , Room 213 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, MD 21204 

Subject: Bush Meadows, LLC 
12910 Hanover Road 
Property ID 22-00-011999 
CMR No. 2008-187 

Please be advised that we have been engaged by the Owner of the subject 
property to address the Correction Notice dated November 21. 2008. 

To date we have performed a field survey to locate the improvements on the 
property, and have engaged the services of a Registered Architect to inspect the 
premises and prepare plans and reports as may be needed. 

Do to the extent of services that may be needed , we cannot offer an anticipated 
date for submittal of plans, drawings and reports to the County. We are 
proceeding with due diligence and request that the compliance date be extended 
for a minimum of 120 days. 

Thank you for your consideration in the matter. 

,,// 
Ke bert, P. E. 
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. 

Cc: Bush Meadows, LLC 
Dennis Rioux - Building Inspections 

J:\2008\2008187\20081871tr 

2835 Smith Avenue, Suite G Baltimore, Maryland 21209 
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 I Facsimile : (410) 653-7953 



---------------." ~ODEENFORCEMENTREa ~T------------------

DATE:. \ \ I \0 t.Q.2_ INTAKEB4r:,r,.J) t(( CASE#: L!,t)0053'3°3t!> INSPEC: ____ _ 

coMPLAINT , 1 · N n 
LocATION: \ ·~)C:YW :tt1r1'.oDJon. t'cY2~ 
----------------------- ZIP CODE: ____ --'DIST: __ _ 

COMP~AINANT rn~ n n' 
NAME. ~~ K.&Q 
ADDRESS: ~ 

PROBLEM: ·"Q, ~ t, J { Q po J) !nu±: 

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? 
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? 
OWNERffENANT 

YES --
YES --

PHONE#: (H)/ (] lo~~ SSJ9.W> ____ _ 
ZIP CODE: ____ _ 

NO --
NO --

INFORMATION: _____________________________ _ 

TAXACCOUNT#: ___________________ ZONING: _______ _ 

INSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 

REINSPECTION: 



BALTIMO llE COU N 1Y 

Permits & Development Management 
Complaint Report 

~ • - w •• ~ -

Record ID 
C00053330 

AS/400 Case Assigned To Assigned Date Received By 
11/10/2008 Karen Hopkins 

Complaint Description: BUILDING W/0 PERMIT 

Facility: Owner : 

130301;:J.ANOVER PIKE - UNINVENTORIED ·\ °' 'f I 'O n &JL ~ko.JJnv.- flf+!JODU- KD 
Daily Activity Details - No Data 

Violation Details - No Data 

Comment Details - No Data 

Mileage: 

Q Lt - t9 6 ~ <.{ l, ~ ~ 

O L/ ~ b ':;t 6 ~ 5"" ~.ro ~ 

d-- .::>. - (!)ec:l I I 9 9 9 --
~ l17/ -~ 3t~'f 

Decade Envision Report #: 5001 

1,0 ~- G,o eofc; 

\ 
Page 1 of 1 

Report Criteria: 
Complaint Record ID: C00053330 

Received Date Status Hearing Date ADC Grid 
11/10/2008 Open - Normal 

Complainant: 

MICHAEL RILL 

WORK: 7176345579 

-· 
"'\ 

November 10, 2008 10:30:34 am 



Permits & Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Report Generated On : 

11/21/08 Towson, MD 21204 

I Permit Processing Residential Permit Report Page 1 ot 1 I 
Property Information Tax Account Number: 2200011999 Election District: 4 

,_ : , __ ,.",.,..."""'·'-*·•·..,..,·,,..~;·c.,..,.a.,.......__."'_,., . .,.,."'""" "" ,.,.,-..,,,.,..,. ___ ··"'·'---· -

Owner Name(s): BUSH MEADOWS LLC 

Address: 12910 HANOVER RD 

REISTERSTOWN,MD 21136 
Premise Address: O HANOVER RD 

• ffected Overlays Instructions: Begin review process with Zoning Review, Room 111 . 

PDM #: -

Zoning District(s): RC 8 
RC2 

Elevation Range: 536ft - 682ft 

j .... j ...; -, 

1/) I~ I g 1/) 1/) > 
Ql , <( I!- .:,£ Cl > Agency 

Acknowledgment E lw , (/) ~ :§ ~ 
o ' g , .; OU: g> 

(Contact Agency I Potential Overlay Issues Ii '. ~ J j . ! ~ ~ ~ 
I i 
i ,·.~ 
- N Initial & Date &! l~ ·- · ... ·· -1-----------.....l 

PDM HOLD Layer 

Planning 
New Courts Building 
Room 406 
Phone: 410-887-3211 

DEPRM-Dev. Coord. 
New Courts Building 
Room 416 

·,one: 410-887-3733 

DEPRM-Sed. Control 
·1'.lew Courts Building 
Room 416 
Phone: 410-887-3226 

Zoning-Pub. Services 
County Office Building 
Room 111 
Phone: 410-887-3984 

CZMP 2008 ISSUE. Do NOT Issue Permits For This Property 
See a Project Manager In Room 123, C.O.B. For Details. 
Issue# 3-140 Issued ay: County Council 

Z_oning Clas~ - RC 5, RC 6, RC 7, '3C_ 8 ___ _ 

_f.ZM~ 202_8 - Issue# 3-140 App. ~Eg.: County _s;9uncil 

£os5.i£lel:l9od Hazard -Water BodyfE~~~t __ _ 
Possible Flood Hazard - 1 OOft Stream Buffer 

Possible Flood Hazard - Water BodiP~es_e_n_t -· 
Possible Flood Hazard - 1 OOft Stream Buffer 

_._.,,,., ... _ -~ .. --......... _.,. 

_Possi~Ftood Hazard - Water Body presen1 ____ . 
Possible Flood Hazard - 1 OOft Stream Buffer 

Infill Lot Review 

Ix 
Ix 

h 
Ix 

L 
x ~ 

Ix : 1-

x ; x x : x ...+,:..:. 
. "" -- .• ·i -x:l 
IX XX :~--. . J,.- ·~. ··-, 

I ' ! ' 
' . . ?< ; - -+--~ --J..--4--, 

I ~-- . ~ 
l __ ,·-

Building Plans Review _Possib,_l~- E~q_'?._d_!-!~.ZJ~d -Water ~9dx .. E.r:~~.~~ _,,_ .... _,_ ·-·-· .. ·----- Ix x . )SJ X+· r·-r ...... " ··,.·~··--··--_,....... ·-,-·-·-· 
County Office Building ?ossi~!~£.!.C:.?.d-~~.z~_rd - 100ft. Stre~~.-~~,~er.,_ ... .,.. ,,,_ .• ··-~- I .. t··'"i-·.i ..... _J_, }-~ ~: ·-~--'---· .... ·~~· ··-----

Room 120 , , I 
11 1 ; l 

Phone: 410-887-3987 ' l j j , LJ i._......._ _______ __. 
Notice: This report is not inclusive as additional issues may arise which would affect the ability to obtain a building permit. This Report is solely for Departmental use and nothing herein creates any right which would accrue to the applicant. 
Form171R 





g Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 

~ Taxpayer Services Division 
301 West Preston Street W Baltimore, MD 21201 (2007 vw4.3) 

r,,'lain Menu I .SecuritY. Interest Filings (UCC) I Business Entity Information 
(Charter/Personal Property) New Search I Rate Stabilization Notices I Get Forms I Certificate 

of Status I SDAT Home 

Taxpayer Services Division 

Entity Name: BUSH MEADOWS, LLC 
Dept ID#: W04970174 

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status 

Princigal Office 
{Current): 

Resident_Agent 
{Current): 

.S.t:atus: 

Good Standing: 

Business Code: 

Date of 
Formation_Qr 
.Reg_istration: 

State of 
Formation: 

12910 HANOVER ROAD 
REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136 

CHARLES P. BOSLEY, SR. 
12910 HANOVER ROAD 
REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136 

Yes 

Other 

04/22/1998 

MD 

StockL Nonstock: N/ A 

Close/Not Close: Unknown 

Link Definition 

General Information General information about this entity 

Amendments Original and subsequent documents filed 

Personal Property Personal Property Return Filing Information and Property Assessments 

Certificate of Status Get a Certificate of Good Standing for this entity 



Bird 's eye view maps can 't be printed, so another map view has been substituted. 





Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search Real Property Data Search c2001 vw4.3J 

Account Identifier: 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
HANOVER RD 

Map Grid 
48 4 

Parcel 
1118 

Special Tax Areas 

District - 04 Account Number - 2200011999 

Owner Information 

BUSH MEADOWS LLC Use: 
Principal Residence: 

AGRICULTURAL 
NO 

12910 HANOVER RD 
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136-4701 

Deed Reference: 1) /12963/ 159 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Sub District Subdivision 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Section 

Legal Description 
53 .0977 AC WSR 
HANOVER RD 
1500 N BUTLER RD 

Block Lot Assessment Area 
1 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

Primary Structure Built 
0000 

Enclosed Area 
3,115 SF 

Property Land Area 
53 .09 AC 

County Use 
05 

Stories 
2 

Basement 
YES 

Base Value 

Type 
STANDARD UNIT 

Value Information 

Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

Exterior 
FRAME 

PREFERENTIAL LAND VALUE 
01/01/2007 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total : 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: BOSLEY CHARLES P 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

79,530 
22,230 

101,760 
19,530 

Seller: SPRINGLAKE FARMS INC 

Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

139,530 
30,550 

170,080 147,306 170,080 
19,530 19,530 19,530 

Transfer Information 

Date: 06/24/1998 
Deed 1: /12963/ 159 

Date: 06/12/1992 
Deedl: / 9221/ 128 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2008 
0 
0 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: $63,717 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2009 
0 
0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 



Baltimore Coun 

> 
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Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search · 

District - 04Account Number - 2200011999 

I? 1118 

Go Back 
View Map 
New Search 

\ 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004. 
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning 

web site at www.md12.state.md.us/webcom/index.htrnl 



Live Search Maps 

jMy Notes 

I 
I 

L._ _J 
91 FREE! Use Live Sea rch 411 to f in d 
1111 mo•Jies, bus inesses & more : 800 - CALL- 411. 
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